

No. 11-1274

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Lewis J. Liman	Edward A. McDonald
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Kathleen N. Massey
Michael R. Lazerwitz	Joshua I. Sherman
Alida Y. Lasker	DECHERT LLP
Katherine L. Wilson-Milne	1095 Avenue of the Americas
Jared M. Gerber	New York, NY 10036
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN	(212) 698-3500
& HAMILTON LLP	kathleen.massey@dechert.com
One Liberty Plaza	
New York, NY 10006	
(212) 225-2000	
lliman@cgsh.com	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 26, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISCOVERY RULE DOES NOT APPLY .	1
A. Under Section 2462’s Plain Language, The Limitations Period Runs From When The Government’s Claim Arises .....	1
B. The Settled Meaning Of Accrue And Record Of Statutory Usage Undermine The Government’s Argument .....	4
1. The Settled Meaning Undermines The Government’s Argument .....	4
2. The Record Of Statutory Usage Undermines The Government’s Argument .....	9
C. Implication Of A Discovery Rule In Section 2462 Is Inconsistent With The Purposes Of Statutes Of Limitations And The Separation Of Powers .....	11

II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ALTERNATIVE EQUITABLE TOLLING ARGUMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	14, 18, 20
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) . . . . .	6, 20
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) . . . . .	22
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874) . . . . .	7, 8, 18
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) . . . . .	2
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) . . . . .	4
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .	5, 9, 16

<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	18
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918) .....	8, 12
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	6, 7, 19, 20
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	5
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	21
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	3, 11, 19, 20
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	4, 5
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010) .....	13, 14
<i>Merryman v. Bourne</i> , 76 U.S. 592 (1869) .....	7

<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926) .....	2
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.N.H. 1828) .....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1944) .....	5
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	9, 20

<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954) . . . . .	20
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Willison v. Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 43 (1830) . . . . .	7
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) . . . . .	14

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(5) . . . . .	9
12 U.S.C. § 1782 . . . . .	10
12 U.S.C. § 2277a-6(b)(2) . . . . .	9
15 U.S.C. § 77www(a) . . . . .	10
15 U.S.C. § 78d-5(a) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 78r . . . . .	10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-4(a) . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. § 80b-7 . . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 1001 . . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. §§ 1501-21 . . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 1621 . . . . .	21
19 U.S.C. § 1621(1) . . . . .	10
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) . . . . .	11
28 U.S.C. § 2462 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) . . . . .	17
--------------------------------	----



**Other Authorities:**

Brief of the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Merck & Co. v. Reynolds*, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2009) . . . . . 14

H.G. Wood, *A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law and in Equity* § 274 (1893) . . . . . 8

*In the Matter of EM Capital Mgmt., LLC and Seth Richard Freeman*, Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Investment Advisors Act of 1940 Release No. 3502 (Nov. 20, 2012) . . . . . 21

S. Rep. No. 337, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 25 (1990) . . . 3
